PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY ATLANTIC CITY ELECTRIC COMPANY HOPE CREEK GENERATING STATION DOCKET NO. 50-354

NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE

The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission) has granted a request by the Public Service Electric and Gas Company and Atlatic City Electric Company (the licensees) to withdraw their October 17, 1991 application for an amendment to Facility Operating License No. NPF-57, issued to the licensee for operation of the Hope Creek Generating Station, located in Lower Alloways Creek Township, Salem County, New Jersey. Notice of Consideration of Issuance of this amendment was published in the <u>FEDERAL</u> REGISTER on November 13, 1991 (56 FR 57703).

The purpose of the licensees' amendment request was to revise the Technical Specifications to modify the minimum channels operable requirement of the Suppression Pool Water Temperature Instruments.

Subsequently, the licensees informed the staff that the amendment is no longer requested. Thus, the amendment application is considered to be withdrawn by the licensees.

For further details with respect to this action, see (1) the application for amendment dated October 17, 1991, and (2) the staff's letters dated March 20, 1992 and April 13, 1992.

These documents are available for public inspection at the Commission's Public Document Room, the Gelman Building, 2120 L Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. and at the Pennsville Public Library, 190 S. Broadway, Pennsville, New Jersey 08070.

Dated at Rockville, Haryland this 13thday of April 1992.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Stephen Dembek, Project Manager

Project Directorate I-2

Division of Reactor Projects - I/II Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation Mr. Steven E. Miltenberger Public Service Electric & Gas Company Hope Creek Generating Station

cc:

M. J. Wetterhahn, Esquire Winston & Strawn 1400 L Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20005-3502

R. Fryling, Jr., Esquire Law Department - Tower 5E 80 Park Place Newark, New Jersey 07101

Resident Inspector U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission P.O. Box 241 Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038

Mr. S. LaBruna Vice President - Nuclear Operations Nuclear Department P.O. Box 236 Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038

Mr. J. J. Hagan General Manager - Hope Creek Operations Hope Creek Generating Station P.O. Box 236 Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038

Mr Frank X. Thomson, Jr., Manager Licensing and Regulation Nuclear Department P.O. Box 236 Hancocks Bridge, New Jersey 08038

Regional Administrator, Region I U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 475 Allendale Road King of Prussia, Pennsylvania 19406

Dr. Jill Lipoti, Asst. Director Radiation Protection Programs NJ Department of Environmental Protection CN 415 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0415 Mr. J. A. Isabella MGR. - Generation Department Atlantic Electric Company Post Office Box 1500 1199 Black Horse Pike Pleasantville, New Jersey 08232

Richard Hartung Electric Service Evaluation Board of Regulatory Commissioners 2 Gateway Center, Tenth Floor Newark, NJ 07102

Lower Alloways Creek Township c/o Mary O. Henderson, Clerk Municipal Building, P.O. Box 157 Hancocks Bridge, NJ 08038